



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

AG ONCON, LLC, AG OFCON, LTD, AND
OPTI OPPORTUNITY MASTER FUND,
Appellants/Plaintiffs-Below,

v.

LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Appellee/Defendant-Below.

No. 300, 2019

APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No. 2018-0556-JTL

[CORRECTED] APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Martin G. Durkin
Nipun Patel
Keith N. Sambur
Cira Centre, Suite 800
2929 Arch St.
Philadelphia, PA 10019
(212) 513-3200

**YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP**

Elena C. Norman (No. 4780)
Daniel Kirshenbaum (No. 6047)
Rodney Square
1000 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone (302) 571- 6600

Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs-Below
SEPTEMBER 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Overview	5
B. Conversion Terms Were Stated on the Face of the Notes.....	6
C. Ligand Entered into Hedge Transactions Based on the Indenture’s Terms.....	9
D. Ligand Unilaterally Amends the Indenture	9
E. The Unilateral Amendment Conflicts with the Offering Memorandum	11
F. The Chancery Court’s Ruling	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of Argument	18
1. Plaintiffs Plead Sufficient Factual Allegations in the Complaint to State a Claim for Breach of the Indenture Based on § 6.07	18
2. Plaintiffs Plead Sufficient Factual Allegations in the Complaint to State a Claim for Breach of the Indenture	

Based on § 9.06, Which Expressly Incorporates Protections Against Impairment of Conversion Rights Provided Under the TIA	24
a. The Chancery Court’s Opinion Incorrectly Disregarded the Plain Language of § 9.06.....	25
b. The Chancery Court’s Opinion Incorrectly Concluded That § 316(b) of the TIA Does Not Protect Against Impairment of Conversion Rights.....	27
3. The Chancery Court Incorrectly Relied on § 9.01(b) of the Indenture.....	32
a. The Chancery Court’s Interpretation of § 9.01(b) Is Impermissible Under § 8-202 of New York’s Uniform Commercial Code.....	32
b. The Chancery Court’s Interpretation of § 9.01(b) Is Inconsistent With The Plain Meaning of “Conform” And Creates Conflict—Not Harmony—Among The Offering Memorandum And The Indenture	35
4. Alternatively, the Indenture’s Terms are Ambiguous and the Chancery Court Erred in Prematurely Dismissing the Complaint With Prejudice	37
II. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN RELYING ON FACTUAL ASSERTIONS MADE BY LIGAND OUTSIDE OF THE COMPLAINT TO DECIDE THE MOTION TO DISMISS.....	40
A. Question Presented	40
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	40
C. Merits of Argument	41
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Tower Corp. v. Unity Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1077850 (Del. Super. Mar. 8, 2010).....	37
<i>Aristocrat Leisure Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Americas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	26
<i>Brady v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	16, 17, 18
<i>Feder v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 141 A.D.2d 799 (2d Dep't 1988).....	28
<i>Global Funding Grp., LLC v. 133 Cmty. Rd. Ltd.</i> , 251 F.Supp. 3d 527 (E.D.N.Y 2017)	26
<i>Jacobson v. Sassower</i> , 489 N.E.2d 1283 (N.Y. 1985).....	31
<i>Marblegate Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Educ. Mgmt. Fin. Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2017)	20, 21, 28
<i>Mason v. Redline Transp. Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 1231248 (Del. Super. Apr. 30, 2009)	37, 38
<i>Mcllquham v. Feste</i> , 2001 WL 1497179 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 2001)	42
<i>Meehancombs Global Credit Opportunities Funds, LP v. Caesars Entm't Corp.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	29
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1990)	26

<i>Noddings Inv. Grp., Inc. v. Capstar Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 182568, at *2 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 1999)	17
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 16 N.E.3d 1165 (N.Y. 2014).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Educ. Loan Tr. IV</i> , 2011 WL 6152282 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2011)	27, 28
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Educ. Loan Tr. IV</i> , 87 A.3d 632 (Del. 2014)	16, 18, 40
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	38, 39
<i>Telerep, LLC v. U.S. Int'l Media, LLC</i> , 903 N.Y.S.2d 14 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	38
<i>Universal Capital Mgmt. v. Micco World, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1413598 (Del. Super. Feb. 1, 2012)	17
<i>UPIC & Co. v. Kinder-Care Learning Ctrs. Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 448 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	28, 29, 30
<i>Vanderbilt Income & Growth Assocs., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996)	40, 41
<i>Warberg Opportunistic Trading Fund, L.P. v. GeoResources, Inc.</i> , 112 A.D.3d 78 (1st Dep't 2013)	19
<i>Wilson v. E. Elec. & Heating, Inc.</i> , 550 A.2d 35 (Del. 1988)	42
<i>YRC Worldwide Inc. v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 2010 WL 2680336 (D. Kan. July 1, 2010)	29

Statutes

Trust Indenture Act, 15 U.S.C. § 77ppp(b)	passim
---	--------

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass’n, Revised Model Simplified Indenture,
55 Bus. Law. 1115 (2000)23

Delaware Civil Rule of Procedure 12(b)(6).....16, 40

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary, 2019.....35, 36
